

061497 MAY 10 2007

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VISION CHURCH, UNITED METHODIST, THE NORTHERN
ILLINOIS CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED METHODIST
CHURCH, AND HEE-SOO JUNG, PRESIDING BISHOP,
PETITIONERS

v.

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN W. MAUCK
ANDY NORMAN
J. LEE MCCOY, JR.
*Mauck & Baker
One North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 726-1243*

SAMUEL W. WITWER, JR.
*Witwer & Waldron LLC
1603 Orrington Ave
Suite 2080
Evanston, Illinois 60201
(847) 332-2020*

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
LUKE W. GOODRICH
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000*

LINDA T. COBERLY
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600*

Counsel for Petitioners

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Review Is Needed To Resolve A Circuit Conflict Over The Standard For Determining When A Law Imposes A “Substantial Burden” On Religious Exercise.....	11
II. Review Is Needed To Provide Guidance On When A Regulation Treats A Religious Use On “Less Than Equal Terms” Than A Nonreligious Use.....	19
III. Review Is Needed To Clarify The Standard For Assessing Equal Protection Challenges To Laws That Discriminate Against And Among Religious Uses.....	21
IV. The Questions Are Of Immense Practical Importance To Churches, Local Governments, and Federal Policy.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	30a
APPENDIX C.....	79a

APPENDIX D	80a
APPENDIX E	82a
APPENDIX F	83a
APPENDIX G	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21, 23-24, 26
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22-23
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23-25
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22-23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	14, 16-17, 29
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc'y v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13-16
<i>Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Marks v. Chesapeake</i> , 883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989).....	24-25
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13, 21
<i>Orthodox Minhan v. Cheltenham Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 552 A.2d 772 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989).....	27

<i>Rector, Wardens & Members of Vestry v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17-19
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16-19
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	11
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 386 F.3d 183, 188 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	12, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	2, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	2, 19
MISCELLANEOUS:	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed., July 27, 2000)	27, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	27-28
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Report on Enforcement of Laws Protecting Religious Freedom: Fiscal Years 2001-2006</i> (2007) (http://www.firstfreedom.gov/-report/report.pdf)	28
Roman P. Storzer & Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., <i>The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices</i> , 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 929 (2001)	28
